

07 MAR 2022 FM: CHDIRAUX TO: ALAUX ALAUX 009/22

Subj: AUXILIARY AVIATION QUALIFICATION SYLLABI UPDATE - CG-BSX POLICY LETTER 22-01

1. On 28 February 2022, the Chief Director of the Auxiliary signed CG-BSX Policy Letter 22-01, Auxiliary Aviation Qualification Syllabi update. The purpose of this policy letter is to update the Air Qualification Syllabi listed in paragraph 2.

2. Auxiliary Air Observer Qualification Syllabus, AV-06-1, Auxiliary Air Crew Qualification Syllabus, AV-06-2, Auxiliary Pilot Qualification Syllabus, AV-04-6, Auxiliary Instructor Pilot / Flight Examiner Syllabus, AV-05-03.

3. Aircrew Qualification Process, COMDTINST 16798.2 (series) is cancelled and replaced with Auxiliary Air Crew Qualification Syllabus, AV-06-2.

4. With updated changes in Risk Management (RM) tools, technology and procedures, the Auxiliary Air Qualification syllabi has been updated for qualification requirements.

5. All Aircrew qualification syllabus have been converted from a Commandant Instruction to a syllabus.

6. Auxiliary members currently using any of the previous Auxiliary Aviation Qualification Syllabus may continue to do so until certified, but no later than 01 September 2022. If previous version of Auxiliary Aviation Qualification Syllabus is not completed by 01 September 2022, member will be required to start the new Auxiliary Aviation Qualification Syllabus. Any Auxiliary member starting a new Auxiliary Aviation Qualification after 01 March 2022, shall use the new Auxiliary Aviation Qualification Syllabi for the appropriate qualification.

7. All District Directors of Auxiliary (DIRAUX), Operations Training Officers (OTO), and Auxiliarists must comply with the provisions in this Policy Letter.

8. The policy letter can be found on the Coast Guard Chief Director of Auxiliary (CG-BSX) website at: <u>CG-BSX Policy Letters</u>.

9. Internet Release is authorized.

For many reasons including the value of keeping communication lines clear and open as well as facilitating access to training and educational tools, all Auxiliarists are urged to have their own email address and to keep it updated in AUXDATA.

*All ALAUX's are posted on the Chief Director of Auxiliary web site located at: <u>CHDIRAUX</u> <u>ALAUX</u>

If you have a question regarding this ALAUX, please seek resolution within your Chain of Leadership and Management (COLM) including up to your servicing District Director of Auxiliary (DIRAUX). If your question still cannot be resolved after that, then please email <u>CGAUX@uscg.mil</u>.